

No. 16-56704

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AHMET DOĞAN, individually, and on behalf of his deceased son FURKAN
DOĞAN; and HIKMET DOĞAN individually and on behalf of her deceased son,
FURKAN DOĞAN**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EHUD BARAK

Defendant-Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
CASE No. CV 15-08130-ODW (GJSx)**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RACHEL CORRIE FOUNDATION FOR PEACE
AND JUSTICE AND THE CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL**

Katherine M. Gallagher
Ruhan Nagra (on the brief)
Maria C. LaHood
Center for Constitutional Rights
666 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10012
212 614-6464
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH U.S. OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW TO PROHIBIT AND PUNISH TORTURE AND EXTRA-JUDICIAL KILLING	7
II. THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH DOMESTIC STATUTES THAT CODIFY THE UNITED STATES’ INTERNATIONAL LAW OBLIGATIONS TO ENFORCE THE PROHIBITION AGAINST TORTURE AND EXTRAJUDICIAL KILLINGS.....	9
III. THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW ON THE SCOPE OF IMMUNITY.	14
IV. THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH THE RIGHT TO AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY AND ADEQUATE REPARATION RECOGNIZED UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.	22
V. THE SUGGESTION OF IMMUNITY CONFLICTS WITH U.S. OBLIGATIONS UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW TO PROVIDE VICTIMS WITH AN INDEPENDENT JUDICIARY AND OFFENDS DOMESTIC CONSTITUTIONAL LAW PRINCIPLES.	27
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Alperin v. Vatican Bank, 410 F.3d 532 (9th Cir. 2005) 28

American Insurance Ass’n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396 (2003) 30

Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc., 534 U.S. 438 (2002)..... 12, 13

City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.,
446 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2006) 30

Environmental Tectonics v. W.S. Kirkpatrick, Inc.,
847 F.2d 1052 (3d Cir. 1988) 29

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980) *passim*

Flores v. Southern Peru Copper, 414 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2003) 13

Hilao v. Marcos, 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) 20

*In re Request By Spain for the Extradition of Inocente Orlando Montano
Morales* (No. 2:15-MJ-1021-KS, U.S. Dist. Ct., E. D. N.C., N. Div.
Feb. 5, 2016) 11

Kadić v. Karadžić, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) 6, 11, 12

Mamani v. Berzain, 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) 11

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 CRANCH) 137 (1803) 28

Mireskandari v. Mayne, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38944 (C.D. Cal.
Mar. 23, 2016) 20

Regan v. Wald, 468 U.S. 222 (1984) 29, 30

Republic of Aus. v. Altmann, 541 U.S. 677 (2004) 28

The Nereide, 13 U.S. 388 (1815) 15

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900) 6

Samantar v. Yousuf, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) 20

Sarei v. Rio Tinto, PLC, 487 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2007) 20, 30

Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina,
965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992) 18, 19, 20

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain, 542 U.S. 692 (2004) 11, 13, 28

Verlinden B.V. v. Cent. Bank of Nig., 461 U.S. 480 (1983) 15

Yousuf v. Samantar, 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012) 11, 20

Federal Statutes

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350..... 10, 11, 13, 16, 24

Torture Statute, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2340-2340A 10, 16

Torture Victim Protection Act (TVPA), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 (note)*passim*

War Crimes Act of 1996, 18 U.S.C. § 2441 10

TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS

American Convention on Human Rights of the Organization of
American States, July 18, 1978, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123..... 25

Basic Principles on the Independence of the Judiciary, G.A. Res. 40/32,
U.N. Doc. A/Res/40/32 (Nov. 29, 1985) 27

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for
Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious
Violations of International Humanitarian Law, G.A. Res. 60/147,
U.N. Doc. A/Res/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005) 22

Charter of the International Military Tribunal of Nuremberg 82 U.N.T.S. 280	17
Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, G.A. Res. 39/46, Annex, 39 U.N. GAOR Supp. No. 51, U.N. Doc. A/39/51 (1984)	8, 9, 10, 23, 24
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516.....	7, 8, 9, 10
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1996, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	8, 9, 16, 24, 27
Rome Statute of the Internationall Criminal Court, art. 75, U.N. Doc. A/CONF. 183/9 (July 17, 1998)	25
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, art. 8, G.A. Res. 217A (III) U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st Plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 (Dec. 12, 1948)	27
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 332, 8 I.L.M. 679	7, 18

FOREIGN AND INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Attorney General of the Government of Israel v. Eichmann</i> , 36 I.L.R. 277 (Supreme Court of Israel 1962)	18
<i>Chorzów Factory Case (Ger v. Pol)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (Ser. A) No. 17	23
<i>Velasquez-Rodriguez v. Honduras</i> , Judgement of July 29, 1988, Inter-Am.Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4, 1988)	25
<i>The Nuremberg Trial 1946</i> , 6 F.R.D. 69 (1946, 1947)	14
<i>Prosecutor v. Kordić and Čerkez</i> , Case No. IT-95-14/2-A, Judgement (Dec. 17, 2004)	8
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadić</i> , Case No. IT-94-1-AR72, Appeal on Jurisdiction (Oct. 2, 1995)	16

MISCELLANEOUS SOURCES

Committee Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (May 6, 2005), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/48/Add.3 (2005)24

Committee Against Torture, Consideration of Reports Submitted by States Parties Under Article 19 of the Convention: United States of America (Aug. 12, 2013), U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/3-5 (2013)24

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1487 (1976)15

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991)21

Chimene Keitner, *The Common Law of Foreign Official Immunity*, 14 Green Bag 2d 61 (2010)17

Filártiga v. Peña-Irala, Memorandum for the United States as Amicus Curiae, (Jun. 06, 1980) (Appellate Brief), 1980 WL 34014631

Report of the Special Rapporteur on the independence of judges and lawyers, A/HRC/11/41 (Mar. 24, 2009).....27, 28

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 66(f) (1965)17

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)10, 21

UN Human Rights Council, *Report of the international fact-finding mission*, Sept. 27, 2010, A/HRC/15/219

U.N. Human Rights Committee, *Gen. Cmt. 31, The nature of the general legal obligation imposed on States Parties to the Covenant*, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (May 26, 2004)25
